

FIR NO.63/15
PS Special Cell
State vs. Harjinder singh @ Rindi

9/7/2016

File taken up today as per order of Hon'ble High Court as 7/7/2016 was declared Holiday on account of Eid.

Present: Sh. Ravinder Singh Bhati, Ld. Addl. PP for the State

Accused Mohd. Akhar is present on interim bail

Remaining accused are from JC

Ld. Defence counsels Sh. Pawan Kumar Mittal and Sh. Manu Prabhakar for accused Harjinder Singh @ Rindi

Ld. Defence counsels Sh. Vikas Gautam for accused Ezech Chinedu Joseph

Ld. Defence counsels Sh. S.K. Santoshi for accused Mohd. Akhtar @ Raja

Fresh vakalatnama filed by Sh. Vikas Gautam, Advocate for accused Ejah Chinedu

An application has been moved on behalf of Harjinder Singh to provide clear and legible copies of the documents mentioned in the application . It is stated by the Defence counsel that he would get the copies made at his cost. The niab court is directed to supply the copies accordingly.

Further an application has been moved on behalf of accused Harjinder Singh to transfer him to Jalandhar Central Jail on the ground that he has three other cases pending before Jalandhar Sessions Court and lot of inconvenience is caused for the accused as well as to the staff to take him

there. In my view, this court is not competent to pass order as prayed in the application. Hence, this application has no merit. It is dismissed.

A number of accused persons are not represented by counsel today. They seek adjournment stating that their counsels are not present today.

Renotify this matter for consideration of charge on 12/8/2016.

It is stated by the defence counsels that report regarding voice sample is still awaited. Let IO be called and in the meantime he is directed to take step so that the report may be called expeditiously.

(Deepak Garg)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi 09/07/2016