

[F]IR No. 63/2015  
PS Special Cell  
State vs. Harjinder singh and ors.

4/10/2016

Present: Sh. Ravinder Bhati, Ld. Addl. PP for the State  
All accused are produced from JC  
Insp. Attar Singh is present.  
Sh. S.S. Dass, Sh. Vikas Gautam and Sh. S.K. Santoshi, Ld.  
Counsels for accused persons.

Insp. Attar Singh submits that FSL has not provided the voice sample report.

On the query of the court it is stated that the exhibits of the voice sample were deposited in the FSL Rohini vide FSL receipt no. 2016/P-1480 dated 25/2/2016.

It has been held by Hon'ble Supreme Court in **Criminal Appeal No. 1640 of 2010 in case titled as Thana Singh Vs. Central Bureau of Narcotics** that the FSL result in the NDPS Cases be given by the authorities expeditiously. In the present case, it is surprising that more than 7 months have passed and the FSL has not been able to give the voice sample report. Let a letter be written to the Director, FSL to take this matter on priority and file the FSL result regarding the voice sample expeditiously.

Copy be given dasti to Insp. Attar Singh.

List this case for filing the FSL result on 7/11/2016.

(Deepak Garg)  
Special Judge/NDPS  
New Delhi 04/10/2016